

No. 18-1323

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
OUT OF TIME AND AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR LIFE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

---

RICHARD W. SCHMUDE  
P.O. Box 674  
Tomball, Texas 77377  
Tel: 281-376-0277  
richardwschmude@yahoo.com  
*Attorney of Record for Amicus Curiae  
Foundation for Life,  
a Non-Profit Texas Corporation*

**MOTION BY FOUNDATION FOR LIFE (“FFL”),  
a pro-life and pro-family Texas Corporation  
with a tax-exempt status under 26 U.S.C.  
501(c)(3), FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO  
LATE FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT  
IN THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CAUSE**

TO: THE HONORABLE JUSTICES OF THE UNITED  
STATES SUPREME COURT:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
A. General Construction .....	2
B. Biological Construction .....	2
C. Construction per Established Standards for a Fundamental Unenumerated Consti- tutional Right .....	3
D. <i>Roe's</i> Judgment Violates 5th Amendment Due Process .....	3
E. <i>Roe's</i> Judgment Has Produced Unin- tended and Deleterious Consequences.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>ROE V.</i> <i>WADE</i> AND <i>DOE V. BOLTON</i> AS DECIDED WRONGLY AND REMAND THE INSTANT JUDGMENT AND CAUSE TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR DISPOSITION IN LIGHT OF SUCH OVERRULING ACTIONS .....	5
A. Introduction .....	5
B. The Decisions In <i>Roe v. Wade</i> and <i>Doe v.</i> <i>Bolton</i> Are Unconstitutional .....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The U.S. Constitution Does Not Provide any Liberty in a Pregnant Woman To Destroy the Life of her Unborn Child by Elective (Non-therapeutic) Induced Abortion .....	6
2. The Traditions of this Nation Concerning Unborn Children Do Not Support any Liberty of Abortion.....	9
3. The Liberty Reach of the 14th Amendment Does Not Support any Liberty of Abortion .....	13
4. The Standards of this Court for the Recognition of Unenumerated Fundamental Liberties in the Constitution Do Not Support any Liberty of Abortion.....	14
5. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Is Void as Violative of 5th Amendment Due Process.....	15
6. The <i>Roe</i> Court Held Unlawfully that the Unborn Were Not Persons under the 14th Amendment to the Constitution.....	17
C. The Decisions in <i>Roe v. Wade</i> and <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> Have Produced Unintended Consequences .....	21
1. Abortion on Demand .....	22
2. Long-standing Divisiveness Among the Population.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Harmful Effects of Abortion on Many Affected Women .....	23
4. Relegation of this Court to the Status of a Super Legislature Over the States Concerning Abortion Without Having Appropriate Qualifications in Affected Disciplines .....	24
D. The Reasons Advanced in <i>Casey</i> Against any Overrule of <i>Roe</i> Lack Meaningful Legal Merit .....	25
E. Concluding Argument.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Scope of Survey.....	App. 1
Having an Abortion as a Teen.....	App. 1
Having More Than One Abortion.....	App. 2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. CASES:	
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	14
<i>Brantley v. Boone</i> , 34 S.W.2d 409 (Tex. Civ. App. – Eastland 1931, no writ) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1974).....	26
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) (Brandeis, J., joined by Stone, J., and Roberts, J., dissenting).....	26
<i>Chisolm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Bangs</i> , 9 Mass. 386 (O.T. 1812).....	11
<i>Crisfield v. Storr</i> , 36 Md. 129 (Ct. App. Md. 1872).....	18
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	26
<i>Glonn v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968) .....	3, 20
<i>Grinder v. The State</i> , 2 Tex. 339 (S.C. Tex., Dec. Term, 1847).....	12
<i>Gulf, Colo. and Santa Fe R. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	7
<i>Jefferson v. Griffin Spaulding Co. Hosp. Author- ity</i> , 274 S.E.2d 457 (S.C. Ga. 1981) .....	18
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	3, 20
<i>Lynch v. H.F.C.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McArthur v. Scott</i> , 113 U.S. 340 (1885) .....	3, 16, 18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	7
<i>Medlock v. Brown</i> , 136 S.E. 551 (S.C. Ga. 1927) .....	18
<i>Mills v. The Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. St. 630 (S.C. Pa. 1850) .....	11
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	14, 15
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 883, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992) .....	6, 13, 22, 25
Separate Opinion of Scalia, J., joined by Rehnquist, C.J., White, J., and Thomas, J., con- curring in the judgment in part and dissent- ing in part .....	6
Separate Opinion of Rehnquist, C.J., joined by White, J., Scalia, J., and Thomas, J., concurring in the judgment in part and dissenting in part .....	13
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) (Harlan, J., dissenting from dismissal on jurisdictional grounds) .....	21
<i>Raleigh Fitkin-Paul Morgan Mem. Hosp. v.</i> <i>Anderson</i> , 201 A.2d 537 (S.C.N.J. 1964), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 337 U.S. 985 (1965) .....	9, 18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santa Clara County v. So. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886) .....	17
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	9
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	5, 6
<i>Showery v. State</i> , 690 S.W.2d 689 (Tex. App. – El Paso 1985, pet. ref.) .....	16
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	14
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 16 Pet. 1 (1842).....	26
<i>Tex. Employers’ Ins. Co. v. Shea</i> , 410 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	18
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) (White, J., joined by Rehnquist, C.J., dissenting).....	14
<i>Wagner v. Finch</i> , 413 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	18
<i>Yandell v. Delgado</i> , 471 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. 1971) .....	18
 ENGLISH CASES:	
<i>Lutterel’s Case</i> (c. 1660), referred to in <i>Hale v. Hale</i> , 24 Eng. Repts. 25 (Ch. 1692) .....	19
<i>Margaret Tinkler’s Case</i> (Durham, 1781), in I East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , (Phil., 1806), pp. 230, 354-356 .....	9
<i>Reeve v. Long</i> , 83 Eng. Repts. 754 (House of Lords, 1695).....	19
<i>Sim’s Case</i> , 75 Eng. Repts. 1075 (Q.B. 1601) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Constitution:	
Preamble .....	7, 21
5th Amendment:	
Due Process Clause.....	3, 7, 15, 16
14th Amendment:	
Citizenship Clause.....	16
Due Process Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of the Republic of Texas (1836):	
Art. IV. § 13.....	11, 12
U.S. Statutory Law:	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	1
Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Com- pensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901 <i>et seq.</i> ....	18
Social Security Act, Subchapter II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
STATE STATUTORY LAW:	
Louisiana Unsafe Abortion Protection Act .....	1
English Statutory Law:	
12 Ch. II, c. 24, §§ VIII & IX (1660) .....	19
10 & 11 Wm. III, c. 16 (1699) .....	19
7 Wm. IV and I Vict. c. 85 (1837) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES:	
Rules of the U.S. Supreme Court:	
Rule 37.6.....	1
MISCELLANEOUS:	
I. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> Vol. I (c. 1765):	
p. 123 .....	21
pp. 129-130 .....	9
Vol. IV (c. 1770), p. 198.....	10
<i>Black's L.D.</i> (4th ed., 1951), “felonia” and “Felony,” pp. 743 and 744.....	11
<i>Boke of Justyces of Peas</i> (1506?, 1515, 1521 and 1544) .....	10
III Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Crim. Law</i> (London, 1816), pp. 798-801.....	
Coke, 3 <i>Inst.</i> (pub. 1626) pp. 94-95 .....	10
Cowel, <i>The Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> , First Book pp. 31, 273 .....	19
Flanagan, <i>The First Nine Months of Life</i> (N.Y. 1962), Preface, p. 9 .....	10
<i>Fleta</i> (Anno.), Vol. III, Ch. 4, p. 8 (edited and translated by H.G. Richardson and G.O. Sayles, London, the Selden Society, 1972).....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
I Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (c. 1716) (Curwood, London, 1824), ch. 13, pp. 94-95 .....	10
Means, “The Phoenix of Abortional Freedom,” etc., 17 <i>N.Y.L.F.</i> 335 (1971) .....	10
<i>New Perspectives on Human Abortion</i> (ed. by Hilgers, Moran and Mall) (Frederick, Md. 1981), ch. 15, p. 199 .....	8
“PSYCHOLOGICAL REACTIONS REPORTED AFTER ABORTIONS,” by David C. Reardon, Ph. D., Elliot Institute, June 5, 2013, with first page in Appendix hereto .....	23
Radin, <i>Handbook of Anglo-American Legal History</i> (Hornbook Series) (West Pub. 1936) (pp. 148-149, 367) .....	11
I <i>Select Pleas of the Crown A.D. 1200-1225</i> (Selden Society, 1887), Case No. 82, p. 39 .....	10
U.S. Declaration of Independence, July 4, 1776 ....	7, 21
I Wood, <i>An Institute of the Laws of England</i> (3d ed., Holborn, Eng.) (1724), ch. 1, p. 11 .....	10
